March 11, 1991

Art Linden

Corporate Relations

20th Century Insurance Company

6301 Owensmouth Avenue

Woodland Hills, CA  91367

RE:  Your Request for Advice 

Our File No. I‑91‑059

Dear Mr. Linden:

You have requested advice concerning the limits upon  contributions under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Because of the general nature of your inquiry, your request is treated as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION

Does the Act prohibit giving contributions in 1991 to a candidate running for election in 1992?

CONCLUSION

 
The Act does not prohibit giving contributions in 1991 to a candidate running for election in 1992.

ANALYSIS

Under the Act, a contribution is:

a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.

Section 82015.

The Act does not prohibit the making of contributions in nonelection years.  Please note, however, that other restrictions may apply if the candidate you intend to contribute to is running in a special election.  (See Section 85305.)

This advice does not comment on any local laws that may be in effect.  You should consult your own attorney or your local city attorney or county counsel's office on those laws.

If you have any further questions regarding this matter please contact me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely, 

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Mark T. Morodomi

Counsel, Legal Division
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